Consolidated Financial Statements38

Analýzy citlivosti
Citlivost na změny měnového kurzu
Skupina je vystavena měnovému riziku vyplývajícímu zejména z transakcí se
společnostmi se sídlem v Evropské unii a se společnostmi skupiny PMI se
sídlem ve Švýcarsku. Nejvýznamnějšími měnami Skupiny jsou euro, americký
dolar a švýcarský frank. Měnové riziko je hodnoceno ve vztahu k funkční měně
Skupiny (česká koruna) k rozvahovému dni, kdy jsou pohledávky a závazky
vedené v cizí měně přepočteny na české koruny kurzem České národní banky.

Analýza citlivosti zahrnuje pouze neuhrazená finanční aktiva a závazky
denominované v cizích měnách a měří dopad z přepočtu těchto položek
k rozvahovému dni kurzem České národní banky k 31. 12. 2015. Skupina
považuje možný pohyb měnových kurzů vůči české koruně v následujícím
období +15 % (zhodnocení české koruny) a -15 % (znehodnocení české
koruny).

Analýza citlivosti na změny kurzu je připravena po jednotlivých měnách
za předpokladu, že kurzy ostatních měn jsou beze změny.

Následující tabulka představuje dopad na zisk před zdaněním při
očekávaném posílení +15 % nebo oslabení -15 % české koruny vůči cizím
měnám (v milionech Kč):

2015 -15% znehodnocení CZK

Měna EUR USD CHF

Zvýšení (+) / snížení (-) zisku -66 -12 -8

+15% zhodnocení CZK

Měna EUR USD CHF

Zvýšení (+) / snížení (-) zisku 66 12 8

2014 -10% znehodnocení CZK

Měna EUR USD CHF

Zvýšení (+) / snížení (-) zisku 178 -5 -4

+10% zhodnocení CZK

Měna EUR USD CHF

Zvýšení (+) / snížení (-) zisku -178 5 4

Citlivost na změny úrokové sazby
Skupina je vystavena úrokovému riziku zejména v souvislosti
s poskytováním krátkodobých půjček se stanovenou dobou splatnosti
a krátkodobých půjček splatných na požádání společnostem ve skupině
PMI a Skupina je také vystavena úrokovému riziku v souvislosti
s faktoringovými transakcemi s pohledávkami. Skupina předpokládá možný
pohyb výnosové křivky v následujícím období +100/-25 bazických bodů.

Pro poskytnuté krátkodobé půjčky a krátkodobé půjčky splatné
na požádání poskytnuté společnostem ve skupině PMI je dopad na zisk
před zdaněním stanoven na základě specifikované změny úrokové sazby,

[…]

within PMI group with the registered seat in Switzerland. The common
currencies used by the Group are EUR, USD and CHF. The foreign
currency risk is measured against the functional currency of the Group
(CZK) as at the balance sheet date, when the financial assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies are recalculated to the CZK by applying
the Czech National Bank exchange rate.

The sensitivity analysis considers only unpaid financial assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies and it measures the impact from
recalculation of these items as at the balance sheet date by using exchange
rates published by the Czech National Bank as at December 31, 2015.
The Group considers the movements of exchange rates against CZK
in the following period +15% (appreciation of CZK) and -15% (depreciation
of CZK) as possible.

The sensitivity analysis on exchange rate changes is prepared for individual
currencies on the presumption that there is no movement in the exchange
rates of other currencies.

The following table presents the impact on profit before tax of an
appreciation +15% or depreciation -15% of the CZK to foreign currencies
(in CZK million):

2015 CZK depreciation by 15%

Currency EUR USD CHF

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss (66) (12) (8)

CZK appreciation by 15%

Currency EUR USD CHF

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss 66 12 8

2014 CZK depreciation by 10%

Currency EUR USD CHF

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss 178 (5) (4)

CZK appreciation by 10%

Currency EUR USD CHF

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss (178) 5 4

Sensitivity to interest rates
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk mainly in relation to short-term
borrowings and short-term on-demand deposits with PMI companies,
and as well the Group is exposed to interest rate risk in relation to factoring
transactions with receivables. The Group assumes the possible movements
of the yield curve in the following period by +100/-25 basis points.

For short-term loans receivable and short-term on-demand deposits with
PMI companies, the impact on profit or loss before tax is determined
on the basis of a defined change in the interest rate, which would

[…]

Fixní výrobní náklady -1 035 -1 009

Hrubý zisk 5 126 4 774

Licenční poplatky a fixní výrobní náklady jsou pro účely analýzy
management týmem Skupiny vyjmuty z manažerského hrubého zisku a jsou
obsaženy v manažerském provozním zisku.

The segment results for the period ended December 31, 2015 are as follows:

(in CZK million)

Czech
Republic

(Distribution)

Slovak
Republic

(Distribution)

Manufactur-
ing

Service Total

Total gross segment revenues 7 636 2 752 - 10 388

Inter-segment revenues (2 000) - - (2 000)

Services provided 2 - 2 476 2 478

External revenues 5 638 2 752 2 476 10 866

Management gross profit 3 311 1 702 1 747 6 760

Management profit from
operations 1 653 979 517 3 149

The segment results for the period ended December 31, 2014 were restated
to reflect the change in business model in Production. The information for
restatement was prepared using the same conditions as apply for manufacturing
service in 2015:

(in CZK million)
restated

Czech
Republic
(Distribu-

tion)

Slovak
Republic
(Distribu-

tion)

Manu-
facturing

Service
(simula-

ted)

Total
(resta-

ted)

Impact of
change
in ope-
rating
model

Total
(before
restate-

ment)

Total gross
segment revenues 7 140 2 576 - 9 716 6 252 15 968

Inter-segment
revenues (1 919) - - (1 919) - (1 919)

Rendering
of services 34 - 2 248 2 282 (2 282) -

External
revenues 5 255 2 576 2 248 10 079 3 970 14 049

Management
gross profit 3 063 1 647 1 653 6 363 - 6 363

Management profit
from operations 1 597 954 256 2 807 331 3 138

A reconciliation of management gross profit to gross profit is provided as
follows:

(in CZK million) December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

Management gross profit 6 760 6 363

Royalties (599) (580)

Fixed manufacturing expenses (1 035) (1 009)

Gross profit 5 126 4 774

Royalties and fixed manufacturing expenses are for the purpose of Group’s
management team review excluded from management gross profit, but
these amounts are deducted when determining management profit from
operations.

Philip Morris ČR a.s. | Výroční zpráva | Annual Report 2015

[…]

the Company are EUR, USD and CHF. The foreign currency risk is
measured against the functional currency (CZK) as at the balance sheet
date, when the financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign

Philip Morris ČR a.s. | Výroční zpráva | Annual Report 2015

Samostatná účetní závěrka
Separate Financial Statements76

Měnové riziko je hodnoceno ve vztahu k funkční měně (česká koruna)
k rozvahovému dni, kdy jsou pohledávky a závazky vedené v cizí měně
přepočteny na české koruny kurzem České národní banky.

Analýza citlivosti zahrnuje pouze neuhrazená finanční aktiva
a závazky denominované v cizích měnách a měří dopad z přepočtu
těchto položek k rozvahovému dni kurzem České národní banky
k 31. 12. 2015. Společnost považuje možný pohyb měnových kurzů vůči
české koruně v následujícím období +15 % (zhodnocení české koruny)
a -15 % (znehodnocení české koruny).

Analýza citlivosti na změny kurzu je připravena po jednotlivých měnách
za předpokladu, že kurzy ostatních měn jsou beze změny.

Následující tabulka představuje dopad na zisk před zdaněním při
očekávaném posílení +15 % nebo oslabení -15 % české koruny vůči cizím
měnám (v milionech Kč):

2015 -15 % znehodnocení CZK

Měna EUR USD CHF

Zvýšení (+) / snížení (-) zisku -104 -9 -7

+15% zhodnocení CZK

Měna EUR USD CHF

Zvýšení (+) / snížení (-) zisku 104 9 7

2014 -10% znehodnocení CZK

Měna EUR USD CHF

Zvýšení (+) / snížení (-) zisku 159 -3 -4

+10% zhodnocení CZK

Měna EUR USD CHF

Zvýšení (+) / snížení (-) zisku -159 3 4

Citlivost na změny úrokové sazby
Společnost je vystavena úrokovému riziku zejména v souvislosti
s poskytováním krátkodobých půjček se stanovenou dobou splatnosti
a krátkodobých půjček splatných na požádání společnostem ve skupině
PMI a Společnost je také vystavena úrokovému riziku v souvislosti
s faktoringovými transakcemi s pohledávkami. Společnost předpokládá
možný pohyb výnosové křivky v následujícím období +100/-25 bazických
bodů.

Pro poskytnuté krátkodobé půjčky a krátkodobé půjčky splatné na požádání
poskytnuté společnostem ve skupině PMI je dopad na zisk před zdaněním
stanoven na základě specifikované změny úrokové sazby, která by nastala

[…]

bodů) úrokových sazeb (v milionech Kč):

2015
Nárůst úrokové míry

o 100 baz. bodů
Pokles úrokové míry

o 25 baz. bodů

Zvýšení (+) / snížení (-) zisku 39 -10

2014
Nárůst úrokové míry

o 100 baz. bodů
Pokles úrokové míry

o 10 baz. bodů

Zvýšení (+) / snížení (-) zisku 41 -4

currencies are recalculated to the CZK by applying the Czech National
Bank exchange rate.

The sensitivity analysis considers only unpaid financial assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies and it measures the impact from
recalculation of these items as at the balance sheet date by using exchange
rates published by the Czech National Bank as at December 31, 2015.
The Company considers the movements of exchange rates against CZK
in the following period +15% (appreciation of CZK) and -15% (depreciation
of CZK) as possible.

The sensitivity analysis on exchange rate changes is prepared for individual
currencies on the presumption that there is no movement in the exchange
rates of other currencies.

The following table presents the impact on profit before tax of an appreciation
+15% or depreciation -15% of the CZK to foreign currencies (in CZK million):

2015 CZK depreciation by 15%

Currency EUR USD CHF

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss (104) (9) (7)

CZK appreciation by 15%

Currency EUR USD CHF

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss 104 9 7

2014 CZK depreciation by 10%

Currency EUR USD CHF

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss 159 (3) (4)

CZK appreciation by 10%

Currency EUR USD CHF

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss (159) 3 4

Sensitivity to interest rates
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk mainly in relation to short-term
borrowings and short-term on-demand deposits with PMI companies, and
as well the Company is exposed to interest rate risk in relation to factoring
transactions with receivables. The Company assumes the possible movements
of the yield curve in the following period by +100/-25 basis points.

For short-term loans receivable and short-term on-demand deposits with
PMI companies, the impact on the profit or loss before tax is determined
on the basis of a defined change in the interest rate, which would have arisen